IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP.  However, significant

differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure.  While the adoption of

IFRS has not changed the Company’s actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company’s

reported financial position and results of operations.  In order to allow the users of the financial

statements to better understand these changes, the Company’s Canadian GAAP statement of

comprehensive loss, statement of financial position, statement of shareholders’ equity and statement

of cash flows have been reconciled with those presented under IFRS, as at the transition date with the

resulting differences explained.

MONTERO MINING AND EXPLORATION LTD.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the six months ended June 30, 2011

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as at December 31 and January 1, 2010 as follows:

  December 31, 2010  January 1, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

 GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

   $   $   $   $   $   $

Exploration and evaluation assets a) e) 3,469,486 (107,570) 3,361,916  1,775,533 (29,535) 1,745,998

Property, plant and equipment e) 36,082 (1,500) 34,582  5,020 - 5,020

Deferred financing costs b) 190,142 (190,142) -  24,071  (24,071) -

Total non-current assets  3,695,710 (299,212) 3,396,498  1,804,624  (53,606) 1,751,018

Prepaid expenses and deposits   41,308 -   41,308  - - -
Trade and other receivables  31,840 - 31,840  5,660 - 5,660
Cash and cash equivalents  1,526,902 - 1,526,902  936,950 - 936,950

Total current assets  1,600,050 - 1,600,050  942,610 - 942,610

TOTAL ASSETS  5,295,760 (299,212) 4,996,548  2,747,234   (53,606)   2,693,628

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital b) 6,902,015 (34,650) 6,867,365  4,175,244 - 4,175,244
Obligation to issue shares  - - -  55,480 - 55,480
Warrants d) - 397,023 397,023  - - -
Share-based payment reserves d) 869,304 (397,023) 472,281  305,172 - 305,172
Foreign currency translation reserve e) - (79,535) (79,535)  - - -

Accumulated deficit a) b) c) (2,858,383) (185,027) (3,043,410)  (1,925,521) (116,469) (2,041,990)

Total shareholders’ equity  4,912,936 (299,212) 4,613,724   2,610,375   (116,469)   2,493,906

Deferred income taxes c) - - -   -   62,863   62,863

Trade and other payables  382,824 - 382,824   136,859   -   136,859

Total current liabilities

 382,824 - 382,824   136,859   -   136,859

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 AND LIABILITIES

5,295,760 (299,212) 4,996,548

2,747,234 (53,606)   2,693,628

MONTERO MINING AND EXPLORATION LTD.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the six months ended June 30, 2011

 21

The Canadian GAAP shareholders’ equity as at December 31, June 30 and January 1, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Notes

December

31 2010

June 30

2010

January 1

2010

   $   $   $

Shareholders’ equity reported under Canadian GAAP  4,912,936 3,269,708 2,610,375

Differences arising from applying the foreign exchange rate in

effect at the balance sheet date to non-monetary items of foreign

operations

22 a)

(109,070)

(15,514)

(29,535)

Difference arising from accounting treatment of deferred financing

costs
22 b) (190,142) (60,050) (24,071)

Difference arising from deferred taxes arising on transfer of

assets between enterprises of a consolidated group
22 c) - - (62,863)

Shareholders’ equity reported under IFRS  4,613,724 3,194,144 2,493,906

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   Year ended December 31, 2010

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

   $   $   $

Expenses 22 b)   946,402 131,421

1,077,823

Operating loss 22 b)   (946,402) (131,421) (1,077,823)

Other items   13,540 - 13,540

Loss before income taxes 22 b)   (932,862) (131,421) (1,064,283)

Deferred income tax recovery 22 c)   - 62,863 62,863

Net loss 22 b) c)   (932,862) (68,558) (1,001,420)

Exchange difference on

translating foreign operations
22 e)   -   (79,535)   (79,535)

Comprehensive loss

   (932,862) (148,093)

(1,080,955)

MONTERO MINING AND EXPLORATION LTD.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the six months ended June 30, 2011

 22

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  Three months ended June 30, 2010

Six months ended June 30, 2010

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

   $   $   $

   $   $   $

Expenses 22 b) 237,106 14,470 251,576  550,864 28,479 579,343

Operating loss 22 b) (237,106) (14,470) (251,576)  (550,864) (28,479) (579,343)

Other items   (12,214)   -   (12,214)  7,831 - 7,831

Loss before
income taxes

22 b) (249,320) (14,470) (263,790)

(543,033) (28,479) (571,512)

Deferred income
tax recovery

22 c)   -   -   -

- 62,863 62,863

Net loss 22 b) c)   (249,320) (14,470)   (263,790)  (543,033) 34,384 (508,649)

Exchange
difference on
translating foreign
operations

22 e)   -   40,032 40,032

   -   14,021 14,021

Comprehensive
loss

  (249,320)   25,562

(223,758)

  (543,033) 48,405   (494,628)

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company.  The changes

made to the statements of financial position and statement of comprehensive income have

resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the statement of cash flows, however, as

there have been no changes to the net operating, investing and financing cash flows

previously reported, no reconciliations have been presented.

Notes describing in more detail the reconciliations of accounts from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

are provided as follows:

a) IFRS 1 allows a first-time adopter to elect not to calculate the translation difference